CONDITION-WISE COMPLIANCE REPORT OF ENVIRONMENTAL CLEARANCE

Ministry of Environment and Forests, Govt. of India EC Order No.: J-11011/265/2015-IA II (I), dated 02-01-2019

S.No.	Specific Conditions	Status of Compliance along with details
11.	Under the provisions of the EIA Notification, 2000 conditions as below:-	6, subject to the compliance of terms and
(a)	Consent to Establish /operate for the project shall be obtained from the State Pollution Control Board as required under the Air (Prevention and Control of Pollution) Act, 1981 and the Water (Prevention and Control of Pollution) Act, 1974	We got Consent for Establishment (Order No. APPCB/VJA/VJA/508/CFE/HO/2010, Dt: 31.12.2018) & Consent for Operation and Hazardous Waste Authorization (Order No. APPCB/VIA/VIA/14347/HO/CFO/2019, Dt: 08.05.2019) from APPCB.
(b)	As already committed by the project proponent, Zero Liquid Discharge shall be ensured and no waste/treated water shall be discharged outside the premises.	We should not discharge waste/treated water outside the premises. We are re-using the treated water within the plant premises.
(c)	Necessary authorization required under the Hazardous and Other Wastes (Management and Trans-Boundary Movement) Rules 2016, Solid Waste Management Rules 2016 shall be obtained and the provisions contained in the Rules shall be strictly adhered to.	We go the Hazardous waste authorization (Order No. APPCB/ VIA/VIA/ 14347/ HO/ CFO /2019, Dt: 08.05.2019) from APPCB.
(d)	National Emission Standards for Organic Chemicals Manufacturing Industry issued by the Ministry vide G.S.R. 608 (E) dated 21st July, 2010 and amended from time to time shall be followed.	We follow the same
(e)	To control source and the fugitive emissions, suitable pollution control devices shall be installed to meet the prescribed norms and/or the NAAQS. The gaseous emissions shall be dispersed through stack of adequate height as per CPCB/SPCB guidelines.	Fugitive emissions are reduced by providing control measures like closed feeding, dedicated pipelines, vent condensers & Scrubbers etc.
(f)	Solvent management shall be carried out as follows;	
	(i) Reactor shall be connected to chilled brine condenser system.	Complied
	(ii) Reactor and solvent handling pump shall have mechanical seals to prevent leakages.	Complied
	(iii) The condensers shall be provided with sufficient HTA and residence time so as to achieve more than 95% recovery.	Complied
	(iv) Solvent shall be stored in a separate space specified with all safety measures.	Complied
	(v) Proper earthing shall be provided in all the electrical equipment wherever solvent handling is done.	Complied
	(vi) Entire plant shall be flame proof. The solvent storage tanks shall be provided with breather valve to prevent losses.	Complied

P	orus Laboratories Pvt. Ltd., Unit-IV;	Six monthly EC compliance report – June'19
	(vii) All the solvent storage tanks shall be	Complied
	connected with vent condensers with chilled brine	
	circulation.	
(g)	Total fresh water requirement shall not exceed 758	We have noted the condition and follow the
	cum/day proposed to be met from ground water	same.
	trough bore wells. Prior permission in this regard	
	shall be obtained from the connected regulatory	
	authority.	
(h)	Industrial/trade effluent shall be segregated into	We are segregating the effluent into HTDS
	High COD/TDS and Low COD/TDS effluent	and LTDS, treating at inhouse ZLD facility and
	streams. High TDS/COD shall be passed through	maintaining the prescribed standards.
	stripper followed by MEE and ATFD (agitated thin	
	film drier). Low TDS effluent stream shall be treated	
(:)	in ETP/RO to meet the prescribed standards.	All CC ()
(i)	Process effluent/any wastewater shall not be	All process effluents and wastewater are being
	allowed to mix with storm water. The storm water	transferred through closed pipeline.
	from the premises shall be collected and	Constructed starra water drains callecting the
	discharged through a separate conveyance	Constructed storm water drains, collecting the
(j)	system. Hazardous chemicals shall be stored in tanks,	storm water and conveyance separate. All solvents are stored in tanks, tank farms,
(1)	tank farms, drums, carboys etc. Flame arresters	provided Flame arrestors and transferred
	shall be provided on tank farm, and solvent	through pump followed pipeline only.
	transfer through pumps.	anough pamp followed pipeline only.
(k)	Process organic residue and spent carbon, if any,	The same is being followed.
(,	shall be sent to cement industries. ETP sludge,	The same is boing tenemea.
	process inorganic & evaporation salt shall be	
	disposed off to the TSDF.	
(I)	The Company shall strictly comply with the rules	We have noted the condition and follow the
	and guidelines under Manufacture, Storage and	same.
	Import of Hazardous Chemicals (MSIHC) Rules,	
	1989 as amended time to time. All transportation	
	of Hazardous Chemicals shall be as per the Motor	
	Vehicle Act (MVA), 1989.	
(m)	Fly ash should be stored separately as per CPCB	
	guidelines so that it should not adversely affect the	same.
	air quality, becoming air borne by wind or water	
	regime during rainy season by flowing along with	
	the storm water. Direct exposure of workers to fly	
(10)	ash & dust should be avoided.	
(n)	The Company shall undertake waste minimization measures as below:-	
	Theasules as below	
	(i) Matarian and control of acceptation of active	Complied
	(i) Metering and control of quantities of active ingredients to minimize waste.	Complied
	(ii) Reuse of by-products from the process as raw	Complied
	materials or as raw material substitutes in other	Complica
	processes.	Complied
	(iii) Use of automated filling to minimize spillage.	·
	(iv) Use of Close Feed system into batch reactors.	Complied
	(v) Venting equipment through vapour recovery system.	Complied
	(vi) Use of high pressure hoses for equipment	Following
	clearing to reduce wastewater generation.	
(o)	The green belt of at least 5-10 m width shall be	We are complying with the condition by
	developed in nearly 33% of the total project area,	maintaining the greenbelt > 33%.
	mainly along the plant periphery, in downward	
1	, , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , ,	

P	orus Laboratories Pvt. Ltd., Unit-IV;	Six monthly EC compliance report – June'19
	wind direction, and along road sides etc. Selection	
	of plant species shall be as per the CPCB	
	guidelines in construction with the State Forest	
	Department.	
(p)	At least 1% of the total project cost shall be	We are complying with the condition.
	allocated for Corporate Environment	Funds allocated to EMP so far Rs. 4.3 crore
	Responsibility (CER) and item-wise details along	Tarras anosatoa to Elvir So far No. 1.0 Groro
	with time bound action plan shall be prepared and	
()	submitted to the Ministry's Regional Office.	T
(q)	For the DG sets, emission limits and the stack	The existing DG sets are provided acoustic
	height shall be in conformity with the extant	enclosures and provided sufficient stack height. The same will follow the proposed DG
	regulations and the CPCB guidelines. Acoustic	sets also.
	enclosures shall be provided to DG set for	osto dioc.
(r)	controlling the noise pollution. The unit shall make the arrangement for	Provided portable fire extinguishers at
(r)	protection of possible fire hazards during	Provided portable fire extinguishers at designated locations i.e. ABC, DCP, Foam,
	manufacturing process in material handling. Fire -	CO ₂ , types with various capacities.
	fighting system shall be as per the norms.	OO ₂ , types with various supusities.
		The entire site is having Fire hydrant net
		working system and the same will extent for
		proposed new buildings / areas.
(s)	Occupational health surveillance of the workers	We have conducting periodical medical
	shall be done on a regular basis and records	examinations to all employees once in a year
	maintained as per the Factories Act.	and maintaining the records.
(t)	Continuous online (24x7) monitoring system for	We have provided digital flow meters cum
''	stack emissions shall be installed for	totalizers for HTDS, LTDS, and RO permeate.
	measurement of flue gas discharge and the	Provided camera with night vision and
	pollutants concentration, and the data to be	connected to CPCB & SPCB server.
	transmitted to the CPCB and SPCB server. For	
	online continuous monitoring of effluent, the unit	
	shall install web camera with night vision	
	capability and flow meters in the channel/drain	
44.4	carrying effluent within the premises.	
11.1	The grant of Environmental Clearance is further su as under:-	ibject to compliance of other generic conditions
	as under	
(i)	The project authorities must strictly adhere to the	Note the condition and follow the same.
	stipulations made by the state Pollution Control	
	Board (SPCB), State Government and/ or any	
/**>	other statutory authority.	Nicke the condition of C. U. C.
(ii)	No further expansion or modifications in the plant	Note the condition and follow the same.
	shall be carried out without prior approval of the	
	Ministry of Environment and Forests. In case of deviations or alterations in the project proposal	
	from those submitted to this Ministry for	
	clearance, a fresh reference shall be made to the	
	Ministry to assess the adequacy of conditions	
	imposed and to add additional environmental	
	protection measures required, if any.	
(iii)	The location of ambient air quality monitoring	The location of ambient air quality monitoring
	stations shall be decided in consultation with the	stations as per State Pollution Control Board
	State Pollution Control Board (SPCB) and it shall	inputs.
	be ensured that at least one stations each is	The same is being monitoring with help of 3 rd
	installed in the upwind and downwind direction as	party recognized by MoEF.
	well as where maximum ground level	Report Attached
	concentrations are anticipated.	Nepoli Aliacileu

Po	orus Laboratories Pvt. Ltd., Unit-IV;	Six monthly EC compliance report – June'19
(iv)	The National Ambient air quality Emission Standards issued by the Ministry vide G.S.R. No. 826 (E) dated 16 th November, 2009 shall be complied with.	Noted the condition and comply the same.
(v)	The overall noise levels in and around the plant area shall be kept well within the standards by providing noise control measures including acoustic hoods, silencers, enclosures etc. on all sources of noise generation. The ambient noise levels shall confirm to the standards prescribed under the Environment (Protection) Act, 1986.	We are monitoring the ambient noise levels and the results are showing well within the prescribed limits. Report Attached.
(vi)	The company shall harvest rainwater from the roof tops of the buildings to recharge ground water, and to utilize the same for different industrial operations within the plant.	We have constructed rainwater harvesting system for few blocks.
(vii)	Training shall be imparted to all employees on safety and health aspects of chemicals handling. Pre-employment and routine periodical medical examinations for all employees shall be	Providing the safety trainings to employees on various tropics. The training attendance details are enclosed.
(viii)	undertaken on regular basis. The company shall comply with all the environmental protection measures and safeguards proposed in the documents submitted to the Ministry. All the recommendations made in the EIA/EMP in respect of environmental management, risk mitigation measures and public hearing shall be implemented.	Noted the condition and comply the same.
(ix)	The company shall undertake all measures for improving socio-economic conditions of the surroundings area. CSR activities shall be undertaken by involving local villagers, administration and other stake holders. Also ecodevelopment measures shall be undertaken for overall improvement of the environment.	Noted the condition and comply the same.
(x)	A separate Environmental Management Cell equipped with full-fledged laboratory facilities shall be set up to carry out the Environmental Management and Monitoring functions.	We have noted the condition and complying with it.
(xi)	The Company shall earmark sufficient funds towards capital cost and recurring cost per annum to implement the conditions stipulated by the Ministry of Environment, Forest and Climate Changes well as the State Government along with the implementation schedule for all the conditions stipulated therein. The funds so earmarked for environment management / pollution control measures shall not be diverted for any other purpose.	Noted the condition and comply the same.
(xii)	A copy of the clearance letter shall be sent by the project proponent to be concerned Panchayat, Zila Parishad/ Municipal Corporation, Urban local Body and the local NGO, if any, from whom suggestions/ representations, if any, were received while processing the proposal.	Comply the condition

Thanking You.

Yours faithfully,

For Porus Laboratories Pvt. Limited, Unit-IV,

K Malakondaiah

GM – Environment, Health & safety

CC: Member Secretary APPCB, Vijayawada, Regional office APPCB, Vijayawada



Ref: PLPL-Unit-IV/APPCB/RO-VZJ/2018

Date: 28.09.2018.

To

The Environmental Engineer,

Regional Office, AP Pollution Control Board, Plot No. 41, Sri Kanakdurga Officers Colony, Gurunanak Road, Vijayawada -8.

Respected Sir,

Sub: Submission of Form -V.

With reference to the above cited subject, we are here with submitting three copies of Form -V for the Financial Year Ending 31st March 2018 for our unit –IV, Sy. Nos. 106, 107/1&2,108/1&2,

Akkireddygudem [V], Musunuru [M], Krishna District.

Kindly acknowledge the same and do the needful.

Thanking you,

Yours faithfully,

For Porus Laboratories Pvt. Limited, Unit-IV,

T. Sundara Ra

Authorized Signatory.

Encl: As the above.



CIN: U24230TG1996PTC025914

Arundalpet Branch, D.No.4-1240, Pamulapat siviah Comples Bank of India

DEMAND NOTICE (ABRIDGED) Notice under Section 13(2) of Securitisation and Reconstruction of

Financial Assets and Enforcement of Security Interest Act, 2022)

Name & Address of the Borrower: 1) M/s. S.S.Digital

Prop.Smt.Neiluri Prameels, W/o. Kondala Rao, D. No.6-4-94/C.5

Name & Address of the Guarantor :Smt. Kasina Adilakshn W/o. Ramakrishna Reddy,D No 25-16-48/A, 12/3, Srinivasarao Tho

Wile. Ramakutahna Reddy, D. No. 25-16-464. 123. Sinvivasaran Thois. Sulfivasaran Thois. Sulfivasaran St. 1889. 189 naming which the undersigned will be constrained to initiate action under the said Act to realize the Bank's dues. Date : 02-11-2018 Chief Manager & Authorised Office Place : Guntur. Bank of India

INDIAN OVERSEAS BANK
Quittiest Strands, Genitivads, 51301,
Quittiest Strands, Genitivads, 51301,
Quittiest Strands, Genitivads, 51301,
Quittiest Strands, Genitivads, 51301,
Quittiest, Genitivads, Ge

Ongole Branch,
Of India
Ongole Branch,
Prakasam District

POSSESSION NOTICE

[For Immovable property) REULE 9(1)

Whereas, The undersigned being the Authorized offices of Union Bank of India, Ongole Branch under the Security Interest Act, 2002 and in exercise of power conferred under Section 13(1) 2 read with rule 3 of the Security Interest Act, 2002 and in exercise of power conferred under Section 13(1) 2 read with rule 3 of the Security Interest Act, 2002 and in exercise of power conferred under Section 13(1) 2 read with rule 3 of the Security Interest Act, 2002 and in exercise of power in the Security Interest Act, 2002 and in exercise of power in the Security Interest Act, 2002 and in exercise of power in the Security Interest Act, 2002 and interest In

section (3) of section 13 of the PALL in Journal of The PALL in Journal of Section 13 of the PALL in Journal of Section 13 of the PALL in Journal of Section 13 of the PALL in Journal of 13 of the PALL in The Instituted 18 years and 23 11,28 a 3. Upupujunduru Villago Nagaluuppalapadu Mandal, Prakasam Dist, AP in the name of Mas Sere Durga Cold Storage Represented by lie Partners McBhesma Mohan Rao and Mr.Kallam Singa Reddy. Boundaries, East Lard Bolongs to Maguluri Narasimha Rao, South 'Gridguitha Palamandal Bellongs to Maguluri Narasimha Rao, South 'Gridguitha Palamandal.

SL	Name of the Borrower Account Number		Total Dues + Interest (As per Demand notice)
1 2	MANNAM CHINNA NARASIMHAM KOLLA SEETHA RAMAIAH	330706010029035 330706010029056 330706010029057	

INDIAN OVERSEAS BANK

PUBLIC NOTICE

Pharmaceutical Ingressions & API Intermediates manufacturinunit with R&D Facility & 3 MV Captive Power Plant by Ministry of Environment, Forests and Climat Country of Fig. 1, 2007 of Findia, Copy of Education and Country of Environment Country of Environment, Forests and Climate Country of Environment Country of Environ

- Management

CAUTION

Pleaders are advised to make appropriate enqueries make appropriate enqueries make these columns. The New Indian Express Group of Publications and the Publication and the Publication and the Publication Express Group of Publications shall not be hald responsible / liable for any consequences, in case auto-claims are columns.





INDIAN OVERSEAS BANK

Gridivada Branch, Oudwardas/21301.

Cmilli ols/12/26/305.m. Ph. No. 9874-242101.

PUBLIC NOTICE FOR E-AUCTION FOR SALE OF IMMOVABLE PROPERTIES

E-Auction sale notice for sale of immovable properties mortgaged to Bank under Securitization and Reconstruction of Finance 18.

E-Auction sale notice for sale of immovable properties mortgaged to Bank under Securitization and Reconstruction of Finance 18.

Notice is revery given to the public in general and in particular to the Borrower(s) and Guarantors. / Mortgagers that the below described immovable property mortgaged to the Securid Creditor, will be sold as 34. Index on 6801/12019 plus interest 8.0 costs dile to the secured creditor, from Alman Security interest 8.0 costs dile to the secured creditor from Alman Security of Security interest 8.0 costs dile to the secured creditor from Alman Security of Security interest 8.0 costs dile to the secured creditor from Alman Security of Security interest 8.0 costs dile to the secured creditor from Alman Security of Security interest 8.0 costs dile to the secured creditor from Alman Security of Security of Security interest 8.0 costs dile to the secured creditor from Alman Security of Se

CEGENT TUN OF THE IMMOVABLE TANY EXAMPLE

SCHEDULE 1. All that part and parcel of the Property of 42,39 sq. yards of Undivided joint 1/3 share of site out of 127 Sq. Yards with C.O. C. Readerished Isudiling(4-2) wan RS No 633/2. D.No.1/2A-2, 2nd Floor. Pamarru Raod, Gudvada, Krishna District standing in the name of 5mt. Kondaveet Sri Lakhami Wor. K. Prasanna Kumar is bounded by East. Site of Vallambhotta Govinda Snakar, South. Site of Yallambhotta Govinda Snakar, South. Site of Yallambhotta Govinda Snakar, South. Site of Standaveet S

Satyanarayian Rao

Earnest Money Deposit will be Rs. 1,47,0001The Reserve Procisi Rs. 14,63,0001Earnest Money Deposit will be Rs. 1,47,0001Thota & Time of auction: on 21/02/2019 between 12,30 P.M. To 01,30 P.M.
Deposit mough ETNIEFT RTGS Transfer in favour of "AUTHORISED OFFICER, IOB, Gudiwads
Elmich to the credit of AC No. 1282/2000000999, Indian overseas bank, Gudiwads Branch, Code 1282

Date & Time of auction: on 2/in/2/2019 between 12.30 PM. To 61.30 PM.

CANARA BANK GUNTUR MAIN BRANCH,
HEAD OFFICE:: BANGALORE

GUNTUR MAIN BRANCH,
Phone: 0865-9221751, 2221137 SALE NOTICE

E-Auction Sale Notice for Sale of Immovable Properties under the Security isation and Reconstruction of Financial Assets and Enforcement of Security Interest Act, 2002 read with proviso to Rule 8(6) of the Security Interest (Enforcement) Rules, 2002. Notice is better violen to the oblidie in pagent and in particular to the Programma and the properties of the Programma and the Programma a

platform provided at the VMP Portal Intus-Intustructions Intusación
Name & Address of the Borrower & Mortgagors:

1. Mr. Challaguita Subrahmanyeswara Rao, Con yerkaman, pudhadda
2. Mrs. V.Jhams Laskarimi, VM Mr. Ch. Subrahmanyeswara Rao, Gudwada
Date of NPA: 31/12/2013
Date of NPA: 31/12/2013
Date of NPA: 31/12/2013
Date of Possession Notice 14/2027 as on 31/01/2014 with further interest & costs
Date of prosession Notice 14/2027 as on 31/01/2014 with further interest & costs
Date of prosession Notice 14/2012/14/2014 as on 31/01/2014 with further interest & costs
Date of prosession Notice 14/2012/14/2014 as on 31/01/2014 with further interest & costs
Date of prosession Notice 14/2012/14/2014 as on 31/01/2014 with further interest & costs
Date of prosession Notice 14/2012/14/2014 as on 31/01/2014 with further interest & costs
Date of prosession Notice 14/2012/14/2014 as on 31/01/2014 with further interest & costs
Date of prosession Notice 14/2012/14/2014 with further interest & costs
Date of prosession Notice 14/2012/14/2014 with further interest & costs
Date of prosession Notice 14/2012/14/2014 with further interest & costs
Date of prosession Notice 14/2012/14/2014 with further interest & costs
Date of prosession Notice 14/2012/14/2014 with further interest & costs
Date of prosession Notice 14/2012/14/2014 with further interest & costs
Date of prosession Notice 14/2012/14/2014 with further interest & costs
Date of prosession Notice 14/2012/14/2014 with further interest & costs
Date of prosession Notice 14/2014/2014 with further interest & costs
Date of prosession Notice 14/2014 with further interest & costs
Date of prosession Notice 14/2014 with further interest & costs
Date of prosession Notice 14/2014 with further interest & costs
Date of prosession Notice 14/2014 with further interest & costs
Date of prosession Notice 14/2014 with further interest & costs
Date of prosession Notice 14/2014 with further interest & costs
Date of prosession Notice 14/2014 with further interest & costs
Date of prosession Notice 14

Present outstanding Res. 3.44,643. as on 95/01/2019

Present outstanding Res. 3.44,643. as on 95/01/2019

Present outstanding Research Res. No.295/2, Plot. All that part and parcel of the property of 273,115q yds vacant state studed at Res. No.295/2, Plot. And Research Res

వరయం ముత్తాలంపారు శేవారులోని సన్ని పద్ధ కాల్గలో వర్లేపై కునించాడు. స్వాదుల సమాధారంతో పోలీసులు వచ్చి ప్రమారం అలిగిన తీరను ఆంగహ దేశారు. ఎదటి వాహనాగ్ని ఓవరీటోకి చేయబోయి. సన్ని దర్శాప్త తిరిగి సాయంత్రం ముత్యాలంపాడు లోగి తన సెద్దమ్మ ఇంటికి మెళ్లాదు. ఆర్కడే మంచి రాజ్రిల్ 180 గంటల నమయంలో జి. కొండుకు మెళ్ల మస్తానని చెప్పి తన టైఫ్ఫ్ మెళ్లాదు. ఆయితే తిరిగి రాలేదు. శనివారం తదయం ముత్యాలంపాడు శివారంలోని చర్మి

ఫీకాని యువకుడి మృతి ఆగి ఉన్న లాల్స్ బైక్

కంబికవర్ల (నందిగామ) : ఆగి ఉన్న రారీని బైక్ డీకాన్న డ్రమాదంలో ఓ యువకుడు మృతి

ම්ස්ත්රයේ විසිය විසින් ප්රවේදවීමක් නැත්තරයේ දිනිය වී සිති ප්රවේදවීමක් නැත්තරයේ දිනිද ආකාශයි වියවිද පේවත දේවී (20) සිත් කලාගත කොළේල වුණු (20) සිත් කලාගත කොළේල වුණු වැන්දාවේ සමගේ පේවත සිත්වලක් පරිතිය සමගේ වෙන සිත් සමගේ පේවත විසිල්වේ පරිතිය නිත්තර සමගේ සමගේ පේවතර සිත්වලක් නො අතර සිතුනු සම නැතරයේ සම අතර සිතුනු සමගේ පරිතියටත් පරිතිය ලෝ වල පත්වත සමගේ පේවතර සිතුන් සම කල පත්ව සමගේ සමගේ සමගේ විසිල් පත්වනයේ දිනිදුම් සමගේ සමගේ සමගේ සමගේ පත්ව සමගේ සමගේ සමගේ සමගේ නැති සමගේ සමගේ සමගේ සමගේ නැති සමගේ සමගේ සමගේ සමගේ නැති සමගේ සමගේ සමගේ සම

భార్యాభర్తలను కలిపిన జడ్జి

వెంటుకల బ్యాపారం పేరుతో
 హోరీలకు పాల్పడుతున్న మహిళ
 ఎట్టకేలకు అదుపులోకి తీసుకున్న

చూసే చాలు దోచేసుంది

కృష్ణానదిలో శవమై తేలిన విద్యార్థి



ಬಂದರುಲ್ ಅಗ್ರಿಗ್ ಕ್ಲ ಭಾ ವಿವಾದಂ బహిరంగ ప్రకటిం

టీడీపీ నాయకుడి
 అనువరుల హల్చర్
 జరు వర్గాల మధ్య వాగ్వాదం
 పోలీసుల రంగ (ప్రవేశం

F. No.J-11011/265/2015- IAII (I)

Government of India
Ministry of Environment, Forest and Climate Change
(IA-II Division)

Indira Paryavaran Bhawan Jor Bagh Road, N Delhi-3 Dated: 2nd January, 2019

To.

M/s Porus Laboratories Pvt Ltd (Unit-IV)

Village Akkireddigudem, Mandal Musunuru, District **Krishna** (Andhra Pradesh)

Sub: Expansion of Active Pharmaceutical Ingredients & its Intermediates manufacturing unit by M/s Porus Laboratories Pvt Ltd Unit-IV at Village Akkireddigudem, Mandal Musunuru, District Krishna (Andhra Pradesh) - Environmental Clearance - reg.

Ref: Online proposal No.IA/AP/IND2/62432/2015 dated 24th May, 2018.

Sir,

This has reference to your online proposal No.IA/AP/IND2/62432/2015 dated 24th May, 2018 for environmental clearance to the above project, along with the documents including Form-1, Terms of Reference (ToR), EIA/EMP report containing public hearing proceedings/details.

- 2. The Ministry of Environment, Forest and Climate Change has considered the proposal for environmental clearance to the project for expansion of Active Pharmaceutical Ingredients & API Intermediates manufacturing unit along with R&D facility from the present capacity of 3000 TPA (Any 3 products at a time) to 11601 TPA by M/s Porus Laboratories Pvt Ltd Unit-IV in a total area of 10.23 ha at Sy.No.87/3B2, 92/10, 106/1C, 106/2C, 107/2A, 107/2B, 107/3, 108/1B & 108/2, Village Akkireddigudem, Mandal Musunuru, District Krishna (Andhra Pradesh).
- 3. The details of the products and by-products are as under:-

S.	Product	Quantity (TPA)		
No.	T TOUGET	Existing	Proposed	Total
1.	Bisphenol Acetophenone		120	120
2.	P-Phenolphthalein bisphenol (or) 2-Phenyl-3,3-Bis (4-Hydroxyphenyl) Phthallimide (PPPBP)		3600	3600
3.	1,5-Bis-[2,6-dimethyl-4-(2-methyl-2-propenoxy) phenyl}-penta-(2,6-dimethyl-1,4-phenyleneoxide (MX-9000)		500	500
4.	Tetramethyl bisphenol acetone (TMBPA)		99.6	99.6
5.	[1,1,1-Tri-(4-hydroxyphenyl)] ethane (THPE)		99.6	99.6
6.	4-Hydroxybenzonitrile (HBN)		99.6	99.6
7.	4-Nitro-N-Methyl Phthalimide (4-NPI)		5000	5000
8.	3-[2-(Dimethylamine)ethyl]-N-methyl-1H-indole-5- methane sulfonamide		132	132
9.	Sumatriptan Succinate	6		6
10.	Ciprofloxacin Hydrochloride	600		600
11.	Metformin Hydrochloride	600	(-360)	240
12.	Venlafaxine Hydrochloride	12		12
13.	Sertraline Hydrochloride	24	60	60

Total Production Capacity (18 products at a time and R&D) With 3 MW Captive Power Plant			11,601 (all products)	
	R&D activity		0.2	0.2
	Total Production Capacity	3000 (any 3 products)	-22	11600.8
20.	Pioglitazone	12	0	0
19.	Paracetamol	1200	0	0
18.	Ibuprofen	1200	0	0
17.	Gabapentin	24	576	600
16.	Enrofloxacin	360	(-348)	12
15.	Clopidogrel Hydrogen Bisulfate	60	300	360
14.	Celecoxib	60	(-24)	36

By-products

S.	Dr. Dreduct	Quantity (TPA)			
No.	By-Product Existing		Proposed	Total	
1.	Piperazine ML's	3512.4	0	3512.4	
2.	N-Ethyl Piperazine ML's	2183.4	(-2110.6)	72. 8	
3.	Spent Sulfuric Acid		88243	88243	
4.	Hydrochloric Acid (25%)	3960	0	0	
5.	Aluminium hydroxide gel	5255.5	0	0	
6.	Cromic Sulphate solution	2501.7	0	0	

- 4. Existing land area is 64818 sqm. The proposed expansion would involve an additional area of 37433.41 sqm. Greenbelt shall be developed in an area of 47248.64 sqm, covering 46.21% of the total project area. The estimated project cost is Rs.80.25 crores including existing investment of Rs.24.96 crores. Total capital cost earmarked towards environmental pollution control measures is Rs.31 crores including existing Rs.4.3 Crores and the recurring cost (operation and maintenance) will be about Rs.38.12 crores per annum.
- 5. There are No National Parks, Wildlife Sanctuaries, Biosphere Reserves, Tiger/Elephant Reserves, Wildlife Corridors etc within 10 km of the project site. River Tammileru flows at a distance of 8.4 km in East direction. Vempadu Major Canal is at a distance of 0.23 km in West direction.
- 6. Total water requirement is estimated to be 1587 cum/day of which fresh water demand of 758 cum/day is proposed to be met from bore well within the premises.

Total effluent generated from different industrial operations is estimated to be 938 cum/day. Industrial effluent will be treated in combined wastewater treatment plant. Treated effluent of 829 cum/day will be recycled in cooling tower makeup and used in boilers. Domestic effluent will be sent to septic tank followed by soak pit. There will be no discharge of treated/untreated waste water from the unit, and thus conforming to Zero Liquid Discharge.

Power requirement will be increased from 700 kVA to 900 kVA proposed to be met from Andhra Pradesh State Power Distribution Corporation limited (APSPDCL). Existing unit has two DG Sets of 320 kVA & 380 kVA capacities, five more DG sets of 1000 kVA (2 nos.) and 500 kVA (3 nos.) will be used as standby during power failure. Stack height of 11 m for 1000 kVA DG set each, 9 m for 500 kVA each will be provided as per CPCB norms. Industry is also proposing 3 MW Coal / Husk / Pellets fired Captive Power Plant.

848

Existing unit has one 5 TPH coal fired boiler and one Thermic Fluid Heater of capacity 1 lakh Kcal/hr. Three more Coal (less than 0.5% Sulphur content)/Husk/Bio-Pellets fired boilers of 30 TPH, 10 TPH and 8 TPH respectively will be installed. Electrostatic Precipitator with a stack of height of 55 m for 30 TPH boiler, Multi cyclone separator & bag filter with a stack height of 40 m and 30 m for 10 TPH and 8 TPH capacity boiler respectively will be provided to control the particulate emissions within statutory limit of 115 mg/Nm³. Proposed 8 TPH boiler and existing Thermic Fluid Heater will be standby after expansion.

7. Details of solid/hazardous waste generation and its management are as under:-

S. No.	Source	Quantity (TPD)	Handling Method	Disposal
1.	Organic residue	11.2	-	
_2.	Spent Carbon	3.7	HDPE Drums	
3.	Distillation Bottom Residue (1% of spent solvents)	1.8		Sent to SPCB
4.	Inorganic & Evaporation salt (Process)	62.4		Authorized Cement industries / TSDF
5.	Evaporation salt (Non-Process)	3.5	HDPE Bags	
6.	ETP Sludge	10		
7.	Boiler Ash	42	Stored in covered area	Sold to Cement industries/ Brick Manufacturers
Other I	Hazardous Waste generation t	rom the Plant		
8.	a) Detoxified Container / Liners drums, HDPE Carboys, Fiber Drums	1000 Nos./ month	Designated covered area	Disposed to SPCB Authorized agencies after complete
	b) PP Bags	200 Kg/month		detoxification
9.	Spent solvents (with moisture) (solvents 178+water 7)	185 KLD	Stored in Drums / Tanks	Sent to In-house Solvent Recovery System
10.	Recovered Solvents from spent solvents	165 KLD	Stored in Drums / Tanks	Recovery within the premises duly sending the residue to Authorized agencies
11.	Spent Mixed solvents (13 from SRS + 4 from ETP)	17 KLD	Stored in Drums / Tanks	Recovery within the premises / Sent to SPCB Authorized agencies
12.	Waste oils & Grease	3 KL/A	Stored in Drums	Sent to SPCB Authorized agencies for reprocessing / recycling.
13.	Used Lead acid Batteries	100 Nos. / annum	Designated covered area	Sent to suppliers on buy-back basis.
14.	Misc. Waste (spill control waste)	24 TPA	Stored in Drums	TSDF
15.	Spent Catalyst	8.4 TPA	Stored in Drums	Sold to suppliers on buy-back basis.



- 8. The project/activities are covered under category A of item 5(f) 'Synthetic organic chemicals industry' of the Schedule to the Environment Impact Assessment Notification, 2006, and requires appraisal/approval at central level in the Ministry.
- **9.** The ToR for the project was granted on 23rd January, 2017, followed by amendment therein on 7th May, 2018. Public hearing was conducted by AP Pollution Control Board on 16th February, 2018.
- 10. The proposal was considered by the Expert Appraisal Committee (Industry-2) in its meeting held during 25-27 June, 2018 and 29-31 October, 2018. The project proponent and their accredited consultant M/s KKB Envirocare Consultants Pvt Ltd presented the EIA/EMP report as per the ToR. The Committee found the EIA/EMP report to be satisfactory and complying with the ToR. The Committee has recommended the proposal for grant of environmental clearance.
- 11. Based on the proposal submitted by the project proponent and recommendations of the EAC (Industry-2), the Ministry of Environment, Forest and Climate change hereby accords environmental clearance to the project for expansion of Active Pharmaceutical Ingredients & API Intermediates manufacturing unit along with R&D facility from 3000 TPA to 11601 TPA by M/s Porus Laboratories Pvt Ltd Unit-IV at Sy.No.87/3B2, 92/10, 106/1C, 106/2C, 107/2A, 107/2B, 107/3, 108/1B & 108/2, Village Akkireddigudem, Mandal Musunuru, District Krishna (Andhra Pradesh), under the provisions of the EIA Notification, 2006, subject to the compliance of terms and conditions as below:-
- (a) Consent to Establish/Operate for the project shall be obtained from the State Pollution Control Board as required under the Air (Prevention and Control of Pollution) Act, 1981 and the Water (Prevention and Control of Pollution) Act, 1974.
- (b) As already committed by the project proponent, Zero Liquid Discharge shall be ensured and no waste/treated water shall be discharged outside the premises.
- (c) Necessary authorization required under the Hazardous and Other Wastes (Management and Trans-Boundary Movement) Rules, 2016, Solid Waste Management Rules, 2016 shall be obtained and the provisions contained in the Rules shall be strictly adhered to.
- (d) National Emission Standards for Organic Chemicals Manufacturing Industry issued by the Ministry vide G.S.R. 608(E) dated 21st July, 2010 and amended from time to time shall be followed.
- (e) To control source and the fugitive emissions, suitable pollution control devices shall be installed to meet the prescribed norms and/or the NAAQS. The gaseous emissions shall be dispersed through stack of adequate height as per CPCB/SPCB guidelines.
- (f) Solvent management shall be carried out as follows:
 - (i) Reactor shall be connected to chilled brine condenser system.
 - (ii) Reactor and solvent handling pump shall have mechanical seals to prevent leakages.
 - (iii) The condensers shall be provided with sufficient HTA and residence time so as to achieve more than 95% recovery.
 - (iv) Solvents shall be stored in a separate space specified with all safety measures.
 - (v) Proper earthing shall be provided in all the electrical equipment wherever solvent handling is done.
 - (vi) Entire plant shall be flame proof. The solvent storage tanks shall be provided with breather valve to prevent losses.

- (vii) All the solvent storage tanks shall be connected with vent condensers with chilled brine circulation.
- (g) Total fresh water requirement shall not exceed 758 cum/day proposed to be met from ground water through bore wells. Prior permission in this regard shall be obtained from the concerned regulatory authority.
- (h) Industrial/trade effluent shall be segregated into High COD/TDS and Low COD/TDS effluent streams. High TDS/COD shall be passed through stripper followed by MEE and ATFD (agitated thin film drier). Low TDS effluent stream shall be treated in ETP/RO to meet the prescribed standards.
- (i) Process effluent/any wastewater shall not be allowed to mix with storm water. The storm water from the premises shall be collected and discharged through a separate conveyance system.
- (j) Hazardous chemicals shall be stored in tanks, tank farms, drums, carboys etc. Flame arresters shall be provided on tank farm, and solvent transfer through pumps.
- (k) Process organic residue and spent carbon, if any, shall be sent to cement industries. ETP sludge, process inorganic & evaporation salt shall be disposed off to the TSDF.
- (I) The Company shall strictly comply with the rules and guidelines under Manufacture, Storage and Import of Hazardous Chemicals (MSIHC) Rules, 1989 as amended time to time. All transportation of Hazardous Chemicals shall be as per the Motor Vehicle Act (MVA), 1989.
- (m) Fly ash should be stored separately as per CPCB guidelines so that it should not adversely affect the air quality, becoming air borne by wind or water regime during rainy season by flowing along with the storm water. Direct exposure of workers to fly ash & dust should be avoided.
- (n) The company shall undertake waste minimization measures as below:-
 - (i) Metering and control of quantities of active ingredients to minimize waste.
 - (ii) Reuse of by-products from the process as raw materials or as raw material substitutes in other processes.
 - (iii) Use of automated filling to minimize spillage.
 - (iv) Use of Close Feed system into batch reactors.
 - (v) Venting equipment through vapour recovery system.
 - (vi) Use of high pressure hoses for equipment clearing to reduce wastewater generation.
- (o) The green belt of at least 5-10 m width shall be developed in nearly 33% of the total project area, mainly along the plant periphery, in downward wind direction, and along road sides etc. Selection of plant species shall be as per the CPCB guidelines in consultation with the State Forest Department.
- (p) At least 1% of the total project cost shall be allocated for Corporate Environment Responsibility (CER) and item-wise details along with time bound action plan shall be prepared and submitted to the Ministry's Regional Office.
- (q) For the DG sets, emission limits and the stack height shall be in conformity with the extant regulations and the CPCB guidelines. Acoustic enclosure shall be provided to DG set for controlling the noise pollution.

- (r) The unit shall make the arrangement for protection of possible fire hazards during manufacturing process in material handling. Fire-fighting system shall be as per the norms.
- (s) Occupational health surveillance of the workers shall be done on a regular basis and records maintained as per the Factories Act.
- (t) Continuous online (24x7) monitoring system for stack emissions shall be installed for measurement of flue gas discharge and the pollutants concentration, and the data to be transmitted to the CPCB and SPCB server. For online continuous monitoring of effluent, the unit shall install web camera with night vision capability and flow meters in the channel/drain carrying effluent within the premises.
- **11.1** The grant of Environmental Clearance is further subject to compliance of other generic conditions as under:-
- (i) The project authorities must strictly adhere to the stipulations made by the state Pollution Control Board (SPCB), State Government and/ or any other statutory authority.
- (ii) No further expansion or modifications in the plant shall be carried out without prior approval of the Ministry of Environment, Forest and Climate Change. In case of deviations or alterations in the project proposal from those submitted to this Ministry for clearance, a fresh reference shall be made to the Ministry to assess the adequacy of conditions imposed and to add additional environmental protection measures required, if any.
- (iii) The locations of ambient air quality monitoring stations shall be decided in consultation with the State Pollution Control Board (SPCB) and it shall be ensured that at least one stations each is installed in the upwind and downwind direction as well as where maximum ground level concentrations are anticipated.
- (iv) The National Ambient Air Quality Emission Standards issued by the Ministry vide G.S.R. No. 826(E) dated 16th November, 2009 shall be complied with.
- (v) The overall noise levels in and around the plant area shall be kept well within the standards by providing noise control measures including acoustic hoods, silencers, enclosures etc. on all sources of noise generation. The ambient noise levels shall conform to the standards prescribed under the Environment (Protection) Act, 1986.
- (vi) The Company shall harvest rainwater from the roof tops of the buildings to recharge ground water, and to utilize the same for different industrial operations within the plant.
- (vii) Training shall be imparted to all employees on safety and health aspects of chemicals handling. Pre-employment and routine periodical medical examinations for all employees shall be undertaken on regular basis.
- (viii) The company shall comply with all the environmental protection measures and safeguards proposed in the documents submitted to the Ministry. All the recommendations made in the EIA/EMP in respect of environmental management, risk mitigation measures and public hearing shall be implemented.
- (ix) The company shall undertake all measures for improving socio-economic conditions of the surrounding area. CSR activities shall be undertaken by involving local villagers, administration and other stake holders. Also eco-developmental measures shall be undertaken for overall improvement of the environment.

- (x) A separate Environmental Management Cell equipped with full-fledged laboratory facilities shall be set up to carry out the Environmental Management and Monitoring functions.
- (xi) The company shall earmark sufficient funds towards capital cost and recurring cost per annum to implement the conditions stipulated by the Ministry of Environment, Forest and Climate Changeas well as the State Government along with the implementation schedule for all the conditions stipulated herein. The funds so earmarked for environment management/pollution control measures shall not be diverted for any other purpose.
- (xii) A copy of the clearance letter shall be sent by the project proponent to concerned Panchayat, Zila Parishad/ Municipal Corporation, Urban local Body and the local NGO, if any, from whom suggestions/ representations, if any, were received while processing the proposal.
- (xiii) The project proponent shall also submit six monthly reports on the status of compliance of the stipulated Environmental Clearance conditions including results of monitored data (both in hard copies as well as by e-mail) to the respective Regional Office of MoEF&CC, the respective Zonal office of CPCB and SPCB. A copy of Environmental Clearance and six monthly compliance status report shall be posted on the website of the company.
- (xiv) The environmental statement for each financial year ending 31st March in Form-V as is mandated shall be submitted to the concerned State Pollution Control Board as prescribed under the Environment (Protection) Rules, 1986, as amended subsequently, shall also be put on the website of the company along with the status of compliance of environmental clearance conditions and shall also be sent to the respective Regional offices of MoEF&CC by e-mail.
- (xv) The project proponent shall inform the public that the project has been accorded environmental clearance by the Ministry and copies of the clearance letter are available with the SPCB/Committee and may also be seen at Website of the Ministry at http://moef.nic.in. This shall be advertised within seven days from the date of issue of the clearance letter, at least in two local newspapers that are widely circulated in the region of which one shall be in the vernacular language of the locality concerned and a copy of the same shall be forwarded to the concerned Regional office of the Ministry.
- 12. The Ministry reserves the right to stipulate additional conditions, if found necessary at subsequent stages and the project proponent shall implement all the said conditions in a time bound manner. The Ministry may revoke or suspend the environmental clearance, if implementation of any of the above conditions is not found satisfactory.
- 13. The above conditions will be enforced, inter-alia under the provisions of the Water (Prevention & Control of Pollution) Act, 1974, the Air (Prevention & Control of Water Pollution) Act, 1981, the Environment (Protection) Act, 1986, the Hazardous Waste (Management, Handling and Trans-boundary Movement) Rules, 2016 and the Public Liability Insurance Act, 1991, read with subsequent amendments therein.

(S. K. Srivastava) Scientist E

Copy to: -

1. The Addl. PCCF, Ministry of Environment, Forest and Climate Change, Regional Office (SEZ), 1st& 2nd Floor, Handloom Export Promotion Council, 34, Cathedral Garden Road, Nungambakkam, **Chennai** - 34

- 2. The Principal Secretary, Department of Environment, Forest, Science & Technology, Government of Andhra Pradesh, **Hyderabad** (Andhra Pradesh)
- 3. The Member Secretary, Central Pollution Control Board, Parivesh Bhawan, CBD-cum-Office Complex, East Arjun Nagar, **Delhi** 32
- 4. The Member Secretary, Andhra Pradesh Pollution Control Board, Paryavaran Bhawan, A-III, Industrial Estate, Sanath Nagar, **Hyderabad** (Andhra Pradesh)
- 5. Monitoring Cell, Ministry of Environment, Forest and Climate Change, Indira Paryavaran Bhawan, Jor bagh Road, **New Delhi**

6. Guard File/Monitoring File/Record File

(S. K. Srivastava)
Scientist E





To, The Panchayat Secretary Grama Panchayath Akkireddygudam Mdl. - Musunuru Dist. - Krishna

Sir,

Sub: Submission of Environmental Clearance copy of expansion-reg.

This has reference to above cited subject we wish to submit the Environmental Clearance copy of expansion for your reference.

Kindly acknowledge the same.

Regards

For Porus Laboratories Pvt Limited

V SRINIVASA RAO

GENERAL MANAGER - ADMIN

Received to cope

MUSUNURU MANDALAM 5" 213

बैंक ऑफ़ इंडिया BO

Arundalnet Branch. D.No.4-12-40. Pamulapati siviah Complex Koritepadu Main Road, Guntur-522 007, Tel: 0863-2271005, 2271006

SUNDAY 13.01.2019

DEMAND NOTICE (ABRIDGED)

(Notice under Section 13(2) of Securitisation and Reconstruction of Financial Assets and Enforcement of Security Interest Act, 2002)

- Name & Address of the Borrower: 1) M/s. S.S.Digitals Prop.Smt.Nelluri Prameela, W/o. Kondala Rao, D. No.6-4-94/C, 5/2 Arundalpet, Guntur-522 002. 2) Smt. Nelluri Prameela, W/o. Konda Rao, D.No.4-8-125, Sakethpuram, Guntur- 522 034.
- II) Name & Address of the Guarantor :Smt. Kasina Adilakshmi W/o. Ramakrishna Reddy, D.No. 25-16-48/A, 12/3, Srinivasarao Thota Guntur -522 004.
- III) Type of LoanandA/c No.:TERM LOANA/c No.567970410000017 IV) Loan Outstanding: Rs.13,51,974.73 Plus Interest w.e.f. 30.10.2018
- V) Details of Property: 1. Hypothecation of Flexi boards, manufacturing material/stocks, machinery etc. 2. Equitable mortgage of residential building situated at 12/3 Srinivasarao Thota, Guntur located at D.No. 4/1B of Ramachandrapura Agraharam, Block No.20 & 21; Patta No.1053 Assesment No. 37377DN/1, Municipal Door No.25-16-48/Ain an extent of 82.80 Sq.yds in the name of Smt. Kasina Adilakshmi, W/o Rama Krishna Reddy (video Doc. No: 1746/2010 dated 25.02.2010).

The Borrower mentioned above have availed Business loan from Bank of India, Arundalpet Branch. The said loan has been secured by mortgage of above said property. As the Borrowers have failed to adhere o the terms and conditions of sanction, the account became irregular and was classified as NPA on 31.10.2018 as per RBI guidelines. The Bank intends to enforce the above securities mortgaged and issued Demand Notice Dated 02.11.2018 Under Regd. post with Ack. Due, which were returned. Hence this publication. Hereby, the Borrowers are called upon to pay the amount mentioned above with contract rate of interest costs, charges etc., thereon within 60 days from the date of this publication failing which the undersigned will be constrained to initiate action under the said Act to realize the Bank's dues.

Date: 02-11-2018 Place : Guntur

Chief Manager & Authorised Officer Bank of India



POSSESSION NOTICE

(For Immovable property) [RULE 8(1)] Whereas ,The undersigned being the Authorized officer of Union Bank of India, Ongole Branch under the Securitization and Reconstruction of Financial Assets and Enforcement of Security Interest Act, 2002 and in exercise of powers conferred under Section 13(12) read with rule 3 of the Security Interest (Enforcement) Rules, 2002 issued a demand notice dated 12-07-2018 calling upon the Borrowers /Guarantors (As per the list given in annexure-1) and to repay the amount mentioned in the said

notice within 60 days from the date of receipt of the said notice. The borrowers /guarantors having failed to repay the amount, notice is hereby given to the borrower /guarantors and the public in general that the undersigned has taken possession of the property described herein below in exercise of powers conferred on him/her under Section 13 (4) of he said Act read with Rule 8 of the said rules on this 11-01-2019.

The borrower / guarantor in particular and the public are general is ereby cautioned not to deal with the property and any dealings with the property will be subject to the charge of the Union Bank of India for the pelow mentioned amount and interest & expenses thereon.

The Borrower's / guarantor attention is invited to provisions of subsection (8) of section 13 of the Act, in respect of time available to the borrower to redeem the secured assets.

Description of Immovable Properties

All the part and parcel of 1.98 acres land and Cold storage building of industrial property situated at Sy No.22/3 and 23/1,2 & 3, Uuppugunduru village Nagaluuppalapadu Mandal, Prakasam Dist, A.P. in the name of M/s Sree Durga Cold Storage Represented by its Partners Mr.Bheema Mohan Rao and Mr.Kallam Singa Reddy. Boundaries: East: Land Belongs to Maguluri Narasimha Rao, West: Inkollu Road, North: Land Belongs to Maguluri Narasimha Rao, South: Kondragunta Yalamandiah

SL	Name of the Borrower	Alumahar	Total Dues + Interest (As per Demand notice)	
1 2 3	MANNAM CHINNA NARASIMHAM KOLLA SEETHA RAMAIAH BOGANADHAM BALARAMAIAH	330706010029035 330706010029056 330706010029057	4,96,078.00	

इंडियन बेंक Indian Bank

GURUNANAKNAGAR BRANCH VIJAYAWADA.

KRISHNA DISTRICT

E-AUCTION SALE NOTICE

"APPENDIX- IV-A" [See provison to rule 8 (6)] E-Auction Sale Notice for Immovable Assets under the Securitisation and Reconstruction of Financial Assets and Enforcement of Security Interest Act, 2002 read with provison to

Rule 8 (6) of the Security Interest (Enforcement) Rules, 2002. Notice is hereby given to the public in general and in particular to the orrower (s) and Guarantor (s) that the below described immovable propert ortgaged/charged to the Secured Creditor, the physical possession of which has been taken by the Authorised Officer of Indian Bank (Secured creditor), will be sold on "As is where is", "As is what is", and "Whateve here is" on 31/01/2019, for recovery of Rs. 24,32,805/- (Rs Twenty Fou akhs Thirty Two Thousand Eight Hundred and Five only) due to the Indian Bank (Secured Creditor) from Sri Nagineni Madhava Rao and Smt. Nagineni Vijayalakshmi. The Reserve Price will be Rs 21,00,000/- and the earnest money deposit will be Rs 2,10,000/-.

(short description of the immovable property with known encumbrances, if any)

Krishna Dist., Gannavaran Sub-Registry, Gannavaram mandalam, Chinna Avutapalli Village, Undivided share of 40sq yds and Flat on above entioned land with plinth area of 1365.57sft Rs No.151/2 and Flat no JE-1, Fourth Floor of Sri Raam's Golden Nest apartments on the land Boundaries for Land: North: Property of Sri Maddineni Venkaiah, South: roperty Dr.Lanka Venkateswararao, East: Property of Sri Maddinen enkaiah, West: Panchayat Road. Boundaries for Flat: North: Open to Sky, South: Open to Sky, East: Open to Sky, West: Common corridor.

Prior Encumbrances known to the Bank: NIL or detailed terms and conditions of the sale, please refer to the lin

provided in website (https://www.bankeauctions.com) of our e-auction service provider M/S C1 INDIA PVT. LTD. Sd/- Authorised Officer INDIAN BANK

Date : 09-01-2019 Place: Vijayawada

PUBLIC NOTICE

M/s. Porus Laboratories Privat Limited, Unit-IV, Sy.No.87/3B2, 92/10, 106/1C, 106/2C, 107/2A 107/2B, 107/3, 108/1B & 108/2 Akkireddigudem (Village) Musunuru (Mandal), Krishna District, Andhra Pradesh has been accorded Environmental Clearance (EC) dated 02-01-2019 for Proposed expansion of Active narmaceutical Ingredients (APIs & API Intermediates manufacturing unit with R&D Facility & 3 MV Captive Power Plant by Ministry of Environment, Forests and Climate Change, Govt. of India. Copy of EC available in http://moef.nic.in.

- Management

CAUTION

Readers are advised to make appropriate enquiries while esponding to advertisements in these columns. The New Indian Express Group of Publications does not vouch for any claims made by the Advertisers. The Printer, Publisher, Editor and Owner of The New Indian Express Group of Publications shall not be held responsible / liable for any onsequences, in case such claims are found to be false.





INDIAN OVERSEAS BANK

Gudiwada Branch, Gudiwada-521301 e-mail: iob1282@iob.in. Ph.No: 08674-242101

PUBLIC NOTICE FOR E- AUCTION FOR SALE OF IMMOVABLE PROPERTIES

E-Auction sale notice for sale of immovable properties mortgaged to Bank under Securitization and Reconstruction of Financial Assets and Enforcement of Security Interest Act, 2002 (No.54 of 2002) read

Notice is hereby given to the public in general and in particular to the Borrower(s) and Guarantors with proviso to Rule 8 (6). Mortgagers that the below described immovable property mortgaged to the Secured Creditor, the constructive possession of which has been taken by the Authorised Officer of Indian Overseas Bank. The Secured Creditor, will be sold on "As is where as ". As is what is", and "whatever there is" on 21/02/2019 for recovery of Rs.3,44,643/-(as on 05/01/2019) plus interest & costs due to the secured creditor from Mr.Challagulla Subrahmanyeswara Rao S/o Ch.Venkanna & Mrs. V.Jhansi Lakshmi, W/o

Mr.Ch.Subrahmanyeswara Rao, Gudiwada. Whereas, the Authorized Officer of Indian Overseas Bank has taken possession of the followin property pursuant to the notice issued under Section 13(2) of the Security Interest (Enforcement) Rules 2002 in the following loan account for realization of Bank's dues Rs.2,40,212/- (as on 14/08/2014) plus nterest & costs as detailed hereunder and whereas consequent upon failure to repay the dues, the undersigned in exercise of power conferred under Section 13(4) of the said Act proposes to realize the Bank's dues by sale of the said properties. The sale will be done by the undersigned through e-auction platform provided at the Web Portal https://iob.foreclosureindia.com

Name & Address of the Borrower & Mortgagors :

- . Mr. Challagulla Subrahmanyeswara Rao S/o Ch. Venkanna, gudiwada 2. Mrs. V.Jhansi Lakshmi, W/o Mr.Ch.Subrahmanyeswara Rao, Gudiwada.
- Date of Demand Notice: 31/01/2014 Date of NPA: 31/12/2013
- Dues claimed in Demand Notice Rs. 2,24,297/- as on 31/01/2014 with further interest & costs Date of possession Notice: 14/08/2014

Dues claimed in Possession Notice Rs.2,40,212/-as on 14/08/2014 with further Interest & costs. Present outstanding Rs.3,44,643/- as on 05/01/2019 ntended sale notice dated 29/10/2018 *Outstanding dues of Local Self Government (Property Tax, Water sewerage, Electricity Bills etc) to be ascertained by the prospective bidders and to be paid by the successful bidders.

DESCRIPTION OF THE IMMOVABLE PROPERTIES

All that part and parcel of the property of 273.11Sq yds vacant site situated at R.s. No.295/2, Plot No.4, Near D.no.2/69, 2nd ward, Valivarthipadu Village, Gudiwada, Krishna District 521301 standing in the name of 1.Mr. Ch.Subrahmanyeswara Rao and 2.Mrs. V.Jhansi Lakshmi jointly and bounded by East : 20' Road-40', South: Plot No.5, West: 40' road-40', North: Site of Medasani Balaji Suseel Kuma



INDIAN OVERSEAS BANK

Gudiwada Branch, Gudiwada-521301. e-mail: iob1282@iob.in. Ph.No: 08674-242101

PUBLIC NOTICE FOR E- AUCTION FOR SALE OF IMMOVABLE PROPERTIES

E-Auction sale notice for sale of immovable properties mortgaged to Bank under Securitization and Reconstruction of Financial Assets and Enforcement of Security Interest Act, 2002 (No.54 of 2002) read with proviso to Rule 8 (6).

Notice is hereby given to the public in general and in particular to the Borrower(s) and Guarantors Mortgagers that the below described immovable property mortgaged to the Secured Creditor, the constructive possession of which has been taken by the Authorised Officer of Indian Overseas Bank. The Secured Creditor, will be sold on "As is where as ", As is what is", and "whatever there is" on 21/02/2019 for recovery of Rs.16,86,283 /-(as on 05/01/2019) plus interest & costs due to the secured creditor from .Mrs. Kondaveeti Sri Lakshmi, W/o Mr.Kondaveeti Prasanna Kumar & 2. Mr. Kondaveeti Prasanna Kumar, S/o Venkateswara Rao.

Whereas, the Authorized Officer of Indian Overseas Bank has taken possession of the following property pursuant to the notice issued under Section 13(2) of the Security Interest (Enforcement) Rules 2002 in the following loan account for realization of Bank's dues Rs.14,55,219/- (as on 17/03/2016) plus nterest & costs as detailed hereunder and whereas consequent upon failure to repay the dues, the dersigned in exercise of power conferred under Section 13(4) of the said Act proposes to realize the Bank's dues by sale of the said properties. The sale will be done by the undersigned through e-auction platform provided at the Web Portal https://iob.foreclosureindia.com

Name & Address of the Borrower & Mortgagors :

) Mrs. Kondaveeti Sri Lakshmi, W/o Mr.Kondaveeti Prasanna Kumar & 2. Mr. Kondaveeti Prasanna Kumar S/o Venkateswara Rao, Gudiwada

Date of Demand Notice: 22.07.2015 Date of NPA: 30.06.2015 Dues claimed in Demand Notice: Rs. 13,79,865/- as on 22.07.2015 with further interest & costs

Date of Possession Notice: 17.03.2016. Dues claimed in Possession Notice: Rs. 14,55,219/-as on 17.03.2016 with further interest & costs

Intended sale notice dated : 29.10.2018. Present outstanding : Rs. 16,86,283/- as on 05.01.2019 Outstanding dues of Local Self Government (Property Tax, Water sewerage, Electricity Bills etc) to be ascertained by the prospective bidders and to be paid by the successful bidders.

DESCRIPTION OF THE IMMOVABLE PROPERTIES

(Property covered by document No. 5257/2013 Dt. 29/11/2013)

SCHEDULE-I: All that part and parcel of the Property of 42.3/9 sq. yards of Undivided joint 1/3 share of site out of 127 Sq Yards with R.C.C. Residential Buidling(G+2) with RS No.633/2, D.No.1/2A-2, 2nd Floor, Pamarru Raod, Gudivada, Krishna District standing in the name of Smt. Kondaveeti Sri Lakhsmi W/o K.Prasanna Kumar is bounded by: East: Site of Yallambhotla Govinda Sankar, South: Site of Yallambhotla Govinda Sankar, West: Gudivada to Pamarru Main Road, North: Site of G.V.V.Satyanarayana

SCHEDULE-II: RCC Residential building (G+2) CONSTRUCTED IN SCHEDULE I with D.No.1/2A-2, 2nd Floor, Pamarru Road, Gudivada, Krishna District having plinth area of 688 sq ft (including common area) will all basement rights belongs to Mrs. Kondaveeti Sri Lakshmi W/o Mr.K.Prasanna Kumar is bounded by East: Open to Sky, South: Open to Sky, West: Open to Sky, North: Site and House of G.V.V Satyanarayana Rao

Earnest Money Deposit will be Rs. 1,47,000/-The Reserve Price is Rs. 14,63,000 /-

Date & Time of auction: on 21/02/2019 between 12.30 P.M. To 01.30 P.M. EMD: Deposit through EFT/NEFT/ RTGS Transfer in favour of "AUTHORISED OFFICER, IOB, Gudiwada Branch" to the credit of A/C No. 128202000000999, Indian overseas bank, Gudiwada Branch, Code 1282, IFSC CODE: IOBA0001282

Bid increase amount: Rs. 10,000/- for both items

Auto extension time: 5 minutes for each property Encumbrance known to the Bank, : NIL

Inspection Date& Time: 17/01/2019 onwards with prior appointment from Bank

Last date for submission of tenders: 19/02/2019 by 4.00 P.M.

*Bank's dues have priority over the Statutory dues

For detailed terms and conditions Please visit: https://www.iob.in/e-Auctions.aspx https://iob.foreclosureindia.com https://www.publishtenders.gov.in

or contact the Chief Manager, Indian Overseas Bank, Gudiwada during office hours, phone No. 08674-242101, Mobile No. 8897559610 or the Bank's approved service provider M/s 4Closure, Flat no. 102, Amrutha Apartments, Plot no.20, Motinagar, Hyderabad-500018, Phones: 04023836405, 08142000061/66 Email: info@foreclosureindia.com, Or BANK'S APPROVED SARFAESI ASSISTANT M/S. V.S.S.A.R.A.S.A (P) LTD, CELL NO -9642177999

Date : 05.01.2019 Place : Gudiwada

Authorised Officer Indian Overseas Bank



GUNTUR MAIN BRANCH, Hindu High School Campus, GUNTUR Phone: 0863-2221751, 2221137

SALE NOTICE

E-Auction Sale Notice for Sale of Immovable Properties under the Securitisation and Reconstruction of Financial Assets and Enforcement of Security Interest Act,2002 read with proviso to Rule 8(6) of the Security Interest (Enforcement) Rules, 2002. Notice is hereby given to the public in general and in particular to the Borrower(s) and

రోడ్డు ప్రమాదంలో యువకుడి దుర్హరణం

ఉదయం ముత్యాలంపాడు శివారులోని చప్పే దర్ల కాల్వలో శవమై కనిపించాడు. స్థానికుల సమాకారంతో పోలీసులు వచ్చి డ్రమాదం జరిగిన తీరును అంచనా వేశారు. ఎదుటి వాహనాన్ని ఓవర్టికే చేయటోయి చప్పే దిమ్మెను ఢీకొట్టడం వల్లనే ద్రమాదం జరిగింద ప్రాథమిక అంచనాకి వబ్బారు. రోడ్మ ద్రమా దంగా కేసు నమోదు చేసి దర్యాన్ను చేస్తున్నారు. జి.కొండూరు (మైలవరం): బైక్పై వెళ్తూ చప్పా దిమ్మెను ఢీకొట్టడంతో కాల్పలో పడి ఓ యువ కుడు మృతి చెందిన ఘటన ముత్యాలంపాడు గ్రామ శివారులో శుక్రవారం రాత్రి బోటు చేసు కొంది. పోలీసుల వివరాల ప్రకారం... చెత్త టూరుకు వెందిన కర్నాటి సాంబశివరాత (26) విజయవాడలోని ఓ కార్ షోరూంలో అసిస్టెంట్ మెకానికొగా పని చేస్తున్నాడు. ఎప్ప టిలాగానే శుక్రవారం డ్యూటీకీ వెళ్లిన సాంబశి వరావు తిరిగి సాయంత్రం ముత్యాలంపాడు తోనిప్పాడు. అక్కడి మంచి రాత్రి 1.80 గంటల నమయంలో జి.కొండూరు వెళ్లి వస్తానని చెప్పి తన బైక్పై వెళ్లాడు. అయితే తిరిగి రాలేదు. శనవారం ఉదయం ముత్యాలంపాడు శివారులోని చప్పాడు.

ధీకాని యువకుడి మృతి ఆగి ఉన్న లాలీని బైక్

కంబికవర్ల (నందిగామ) : ఆగి ఉన్న లారీని బైక్ ఢీకొన్న ప్రమాదంలో ఓ యువకుడు మృతి యవకుడు మృతి సందిన ఘటన మండ సంతో శనివారం గాయంత్రం బోటు

వెళ్ల స్వగ్రామం తిరిగి వస్తుండగా పరిటాల అమరావతి హోటల్ సమీపంతోకి రాగానే 65వ నెంబర్ జాతీయ రహదారి పక్కన ఆగి ఉన్న తారీని ఢీకొట్టాడు. ఈ ఘటనతో ఆతని తలకు తీట్ర గాయాలయ్యాయి. గమనించిన స్వానికులు ప్రయివేట్ అంబులెస్స్ లో డ్లతగాత్రు డిని వైద్య చికిత్స నిమిత్తం విజయవాడ ప్రభుత్వ ఆస్పతికి తరలిస్తుండగా మార్గమధ్య లో మృతి చెందాడు. మృతుడికి భార్య, కుమా రుడు, కుమార్తె ఉన్నారు. కేసు నమాదు చేసి దర్యాప్తు చేస్తున్నట్లు ఎస్ఐ తెలిపారు. అలనం మేరకు చందర్లపాడు మండలం ఉస్తేపల్లి గ్రామానికి బెందిన అరిగెల కిషోర్ (28) కీసర ఇన్వెంటా కెమికల్స్ ఫ్యాక్ట రీలో సూపర్వైజర్గా చని చేస్తుంటాడు. విజయవాడలోని బంధువుల ఇంటికి ఇకా ాయంత్రం చోటు సుకుంది. ఎస్ఐ ఏ. పణికుమార్ కథనం కెమికల్స్ ఫ్యాక్ట చేస్తుంటాడు. ఇంటికి బైక్ పై

వెంటుకల వ్యాపారం పేరుతో
 జోరీలకు పాల్పడుతున్న మహిళ
 ఎట్టకేలకు అదుపులోకి తీసుకున్న

బంటుమిల్లి పోలీసులు • రూ.5 లక్షలు ఖరీదు చేసే బంగారు, వెండి వస్తువుల

కోనేదు సెంటర్ (మవిలీపట్నం) : వెంటుకల వ్యాపారం పేరుతో హోరీలకు పాల్పడుతున్న ఓ మహిళను బంటుమిన్ని మహిళను బంటుమిన్ని మహిళను బంటుమిన్ని మహిళను బంటుమిన్ని మహిళను ప్రార్టేశ్ తీసుకున్నారు. ఆమె నుంచి రూ.ర్ లక్షల విలువ చేసే బంగారు, వెండి వస్తువులను స్వాధీనం చేసుకున్నారు. అనంతరం మహిళను కోర్టుత్లో హాజరుపరిచారు. బందరు డీఎస్పీ మహి బూబ్బాషా శనివారం బందరు రూరత్ సీఐ కార్యాలయంలో విలేకరుల నమావేశం నిర్వ హించి వివరాలు వెల్లడించారు. డీఎస్పీ తెలిపిన వివరాలలు ఉన్నాయి. వశ్చిమ గోదావరి జిల్లా తణుకు మండలం వేల్పూరు గ్రామానికి చెందిన వీల్లా లభిత అలియాస్ మనువులేటి లభిత ఆలియాస్ కుమారి ఊరూరూ తిరుగుతూ వెంటు కల వ్యాపారం చేస్తుంటుంది. ఇంటింటికి తీరు గుత్తూ వెంటుకలు కొనటం, అమ్మటం చేస్తుంటుంది. కొన్ని నెలల క్రితం ముదినేపల్లి చేస్తుంటుంది. కొన్ని నెలల క్రితం ముదినేపల్లి

ಭಾಸ್ತ ಪಾಲು ದಿಕೆ ವೆಸುಂಬ

మొదలుపెట్టింది. అలా కృత్తివెన్ను, బంటుమిల్లి, ముదినేపల్లి ప్రాంతాల్లో పలు జోరీలకు పాల ్నడింది. వీటిపై బాధితులు పోలీసులకు ఫిర్యాదు చేశారు. కాగా బంటుమిల్లిలో జరిగిన జోరీపై



మండలం వడాలి గ్రామంలో నివాసం ఉంటూ వెంటుకలు కొనటం, అమ్మటం చేస్తోంది. ఇదిలా ఉండగా వెంటుకల వ్యాపారం పేరుతో గ్రామా ల్లోని మహిళలతో చనువుగా మాట్లాడటం, పరిచయం పెంచుకుని వారి ఇళ్ల వద్ద కూర్పుని లోజనం చేయటం చేసేది. అలా భోజనం చేస్తూ గ్రామస్తుల ఇంటి పరిస్థితులను గమనిస్తుండేది. గ్రామీణ ప్రాంతాల్లో అందరూ చనులకు వెళ్లిపోవ టంతో తనకు అనుకూలంగా ఉన్న ఇళ్లను ఎంచు కుని గుట్బగా లోనికి ప్రవేశించి హోరీలు చేయటం

వేదికగా మారిన వివేకానంద జయంతి వేడుక

భార్యాభర్తలను కలిపిన జడ్జి

బిజయవాడ బీగర్ : అాత్కాలిక నగర మెట్రోపా బిటన్ సెషన్స్ జడ్జి (ఫ్యామిలీ కోర్డు) అచ్యుత పార్ధ సారథి, న్యాయవాదుల బౌరవతో భార్యాభర్తలు తిరిగి ఒకటయ్యారు. నగరంలోని సివిల్ కోర్డుల ప్రాంగణంలోని బెజవాడ బార్ అసోసియేషన్ (బీబీఏ) లో తాత్కాలిక అధ్యక్షుడు కనిశెట్టి వెంకట రంగారావు అధ్యక్షతన స్వామి వివేకానంద 156 వ జయంతి వేడుకలు ఘనంగా నిర్వహించారు. ముఖ్య అతిథిగా తాత్కాలిక నగర మెట్రోపాలిటన్ సెషన్స్ జడ్జి (ఫ్యామిలీ కోర్డు) అచ్యుత పార్ధసా రథి హాజరయ్యారు. ఆయన మాట్రామీలు టికి డ్రవందానికి తెలియవచ్చింది మాత్రం లికాగోలో జరిగిన పదస్సులో ఆయన బతికిన మాత్రమే మహానుభావులు బయటకు చిత్తారు మాత్రమే మహానుభావులు బయటకు చెప్పార న్నారు. కాగా, ఆరేట్లగా కోర్డు వాయిదాలకు మస్తన్న భార్యాభర్తలకు జడ్జి, న్యాయవాదులు కాన్ఫెలింగ్ చేయడం ద్వారా వారిరువురు కలిసి

అందజేస్తున్న జడ్జి పార్ధసారథి తదితరులు

లు దొడ్ల లక్ష్మణరావు, పి.నర్సారెడ్డి, మువ్వల కజయ స్రహాష్, న్యాయవాదులు కేవీవీ సత్య నారాయణమూర్తి, సీహెచ్. అబ్రహం లింకన్, పి.లడ్హీకాంత్, మేకల వెంకటేశ్వరరావు తదితరు లు పాల్గొన్నారు. ఉండటానికి అంగీకరించడంతో ఆ ఇం... అవార్డు కాపీని ఇదే వేదికపై న్యాయమూర్తి అంద జేశారు. ఈ కార్యక్రమంలో బీబీఏ కార్యవర్గ సభ్యు లు దొడ్ల లక్ష్మణరావు, పి.నర్సారెడ్డి, మువ్వల

కృష్ణానదిలో శవమై తేలిన విద్యాధ్ధి

ಬಂದರುಲ್ ಅನ್ಸಿಗ್ ಕ್ರ ಭೂ ವಿವಾದಂ ఖట్టినగర్ (విజయవాడ పశ్చిమ) : కాలేజీకి వెళ్లిన ఇంజీనీరింగ్ విద్యార్థి కృష్టానదిలో శవమై తేలాడు. కంజీనీరిలగ్ విద్యార్థి కృష్టానదిలో శవమై తేలాడు. కుమారం గుంటూరు జిల్లా తాడేపల్లి పరిధిలో అభ్యమైంది. సమాకారం అందుకున్న కొత్తపేట పోల్సులు వెళ్లి అదృశ్యమైన విద్యార్థిగా గుర్తించి అనుమానాన్నద మృతి కింద కేసు నమోదు చేశారు. వివరాలీలా ఉన్నాయి.. చిట్టినగర్ సాధు హహాటల్ వెనుక వీధితో రెడ్డి అప్పల నాయుడు కుటుంబం నివాసం ఉంటుంది. అప్పలనాయుడు కుటుంబం నివాసం ఉంటుంది. అప్పలనాయుడు కోమల పిలాస్ వద్ద అల్పాహారం విక్రయి స్తుంటారు. అయనకు ముగ్గరు సంతానం. కుమా రుడైన లీలా భువన్బరుకాష్ (17) కొత్తపేటలోని పాట్టి శ్రీరాములు ఇంజినీరింగ్ కాలేజీలో డిస్లమౌ మూడ్ సంవత్సరం చదువుతున్నాదు. ఈ నెల 9న కాలేజీకి రాలేదని చెప్పదంతో ఆందోళనకు గురయ్యారు. స్నేహితులను, తెలిసిన వారిని విద్దారు. మధ్యాచ్ను కేశారు. శుక్రవారం రాత్రి ప్రాపారంచినా ఫలిశం లేకుండాపోయింది. దీంతో ప్రాపేసులకు ఫిర్యాదు చేశారు. శుక్రవారం రాత్రి పాలీసులు మిస్సింగ్ కేసు నమోదు చేశారు. అయితే కృష్ణానదితో ఓ యువకుడి మృతదేహం ఉందని తాడేపల్లి పోలీసులు, కొత్తపేట పీఎస్కకు

్ట్రేశారు. కాగా బంటుమీబ్లిలో జరిగిన కారీపై ఫిర్యాదు అందుకున్న పోలీసులు దర్యాప్త చేప ట్రారు. బంటుమీబ్లి మండలంలోని నరసప్పవె రువు సమీపంలో సంచరిస్తున్న లలితను పోలీసు లు శనివారం అదువులోకి తీసుకున్నారు. వికార ణ చేపట్టగా కోరీ చేసింది తానేనంటూ లలిత అంగీకరించటంతో పాటు ముదినేపల్లి, కృత్తివెన్ను పరిధిల్లో చేసిన కోరీలకు సంబంధించిన వివ రాలు తెలిపింది. దీంతో బంటుమీబ్ల పోలీసులు ఆమె నుంచి రూ.5 లక్షల విలువ చేసే 152 గ్రాముల బంగారు వస్తువులు, 86 తులాల వెండి వస్తువులను రికవరీ చేసినట్లు డీఎస్పీ తెలిపారు. ఆమెను అరెస్ట్ చేసిన బంటుమీబ్ల ఎమ్పై తీనివాస రావు, టైనీ ఎస్పై జి జీవన్లలను డీఎస్పీ డిత్యేకర నా ఆభిసిందించారు. ఈ సమావేశంలో బందరు మ గా అభిసిందించారు. ఈ సమావేశంలో బందరు మ రారత్ సీఐ బీబీ రవికుమార్, రూరత్ ఎస్పై వెంక టేశ్వరరావు, స్టేషన్ సిబ్బంది పాల్గొన్నారు. ఫోన్ చేసి చెప్పారు. వెళ్లి చూడగా, అది ప్రకాష్దే నని గుర్తించి కుటుంబ సభ్యులకు సమాచారం ఇచ్చారు. పోస్టమార్ధం నిమిత్తం మృతదేహాన్ని ప్రభుత్వాన్పత్రికి తరలించారు.

భువన్ ద్రకాష్ మృతిపై అతని తండ్రి అప్పలనా యుడు అనుమానాలు వ్యక్తం చేస్తున్నాడు. ద్రకాష్ ప్లాన్ కాల్స్ వస్తున్నా యని, డబ్బులు విషయమై పదేవదే ఫోన్లు రావ డంతో అందోకనగా ఉండేవాడని పేర్కొంటు న్నాడు. ఇటీవల డబ్బులు కావాలని కూడా తండ్రిని ఆడ్చినట్లు సమాచారం. అయితే భువన్ ద్రకాష్ ఫోన్ కాల్స్ డేజానే ఇప్పుడు అత్యంత కీల కంగా మారింది. అదృశ్యమైన సమయంలో కాల్ దేజా తీయాలని కుటుంబీకులు కోరినా ఆ దిశాగా చర్యలు తీసుకున్నట్లు కనిపించడం లేదు. కార్ డేటాను తీసినట్లయితే ఈ మరణం వెనుక గల కారణాలు బయటకు వచ్చే అవకాశం ఉందని కుటుంబీకులు చెబుతున్నారు. రణాలు బయటకు ఎ



బహిందంగ్ ప్రక్రత్తున్

Sea-ce San

మవిలీపట్నం సబర్ఫన్: అగ్రిగోల్డ్ భూ వివాదం రాష్ట్రమంతా వ్యాపించగా ఈ సెగ బందరును తాకింది. అగ్రిగోల్డ్ భూమిని ఓ టీడీపీ నాయకుడు శనివారం సాయంత్రం ఆక్రమించేందుకు ప్రయ త్ర్మించడం. ప్లాట్ల పొందిన వారు అడ్డుకోవడం తో ఈ అంశం చర్చనీయాంశంగా మారింది. వివ రాలిలా ఉన్నాయి. పోతేపల్లిలో 14 ఎకరాల భూమిని అగ్గిగోల్డ్ 2009లో కానుగోలు చేసి వెంచర్ వేసింది. ఇందులో ప్లాట్లను కొందరు కానుగోలు చేశారు. వదేళ్ల తర్వాత టీడీపీ నాయ కుడు ఇందులో 150 ఎకరాలు తనదంటూ ఆక్ర మించుకునేందుకు ప్రయత్నించాడు. టీడీపీ నాయకుడిఅనుచరుల హల్చల్ ఇద వర్గాల మధ్య వాగ్వాదంపోలీసుల రంగ ప్రవేశం

డం ఆక్రమణదారుడు గొందేపాటి గోపీచంద్.. వెంచర్ మేశారని, ఆ దస్తాపేజులను మీడియాకు తెశి ప్రమ మేదున ప్లాట్లు రిజిస్టేషన్ అయినప్పటికీ చూపారు. దీనిపై విచారణ చేసి న్యాయం చేయా లు టీడీపీ నాయకుడు గొందేపాటి గోపీచంద్ తన అను కోరారు. మీ కరలను పంపి ఈ భూమి తనదేనంటూ చుట్టూ మూషర్ల ఆధారాలు ఉన్నాయి.. (ద్ర కంపె వేయడానికి (ప్రయత్నిస్తున్నాడని అగ్రిగోల్డ్ 2008లో పెడనకు చెందిన ఉప్పాల నెడ్రూ సుంబి మీ మీ మీ ఎజెంట్, ప్లాటు యజమాని అబ్లత్ పాడనకు చెందిన ఉప్పాల నెడ్రూ కామగోలు చేశా లశి ఉప్పాల రాంద్రసాద్ నుంచి కొనుగోలు చేసి డని గోపీచంద్ అనుచరులు మీడియాకు మీదియాకు మీదియాకు మీదియాకు మీదియాకు మీడియాకు మీడియాకు మీడియాకు మీదియాకు మీదియ

తెలిపారు. వారి వద్ద ఫోన్లో ఉన్న డాక్యుమెంట్ లను విలేకరులకు చూపించారు. తన యజమాని స్తున్మ దృశ్యం

పేరున ఉన్న భూమిని అభివృద్ధి చేసేందుకు ద్రయత్నిస్తుంటే అడ్డుకుంటున్నారని చెప్పారు. ఎషయం తెలుసుకున్న రూరల్ ఎస్ఐ రంగనాథ్ మటనా స్థలానికి చేరుకుని ఇనువ కంచె వేసే వను లను నిలిపివేశారు. ఇరువర్గాలతో చర్చలు జరిపి వర్సితిని చక్కదిద్దారు.